

06 September 2017

 Information Governance Team
Corporate Office
County Hall
Bythesea Road
Trowbridge
Wiltshire
BA14 8JN

Our ref: ENQ07729-REQ001

Dear Mr Reid

Freedom of Information Request - One Public Estate funding

Thank you for your request for information dated 09 August 2017 in which you asked for the following information:

- 1. A copy of the funding application to the Cabinet Office.
- 2. A copy of the supporting business case.
- 3. A copy of the programme for the scheme.
- 4. A list of the legal, management and property consultants you have appointed to work on the project so far.
- 5. The potential value of the scheme.
- 6. Details of any public consultations that have been held.
- 7. The name of the lead representatives for each local authority involved in the scheme.
- 8. The total amount of funding that has been received to date.

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act') The Council is obliged to:

- Let you know whether we hold the information you have requested
- Provide you with the requested information, if held, (subject to any exemptions under the Act which may apply).

I can confirm that Wiltshire Council holds the information you have requested. The information you requested is as follows and attached to the email accompanying this letter.

- 1. A copy of the funding application to the Cabinet Office. ATTACHED
- 2. A copy of the supporting business case. N/A

- 3. A copy of the programme for the scheme. ATTACHED
- 4. A list of the legal, management and property consultants you have appointed to work on the project so far.

REGENCO

PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT

EAST WING, TROWBRIDGE:

PICK EVERARD (EARLY FEASIBILITY LAYOUTS)
ALLIANCE LEISURE
ATKINS
DLP

WARMINSTER:

PER CONSULTING

DEVIZES:

NEWMASTERPLANNING

5. The potential value of the scheme. Projected outturns: ATTACHED

- 6. Details of any public consultations that have been held.
 TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD RECEIVED UPDATES ON 14 JULY 2016, 19 JANUARY 2017, 9 MARCH 2017, 1 JUNE 2017, 13 JULY 2017.
 WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 29TH JUNE 2017
 DEVIZES AREA BOARD 26TH SEPTEMBER 2016
- 7. The name of the lead representatives for each local authority involved in the scheme. WILTSHIRE COUNCIL ROBIN TOWNSEND, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE FUNCTION, PROCUREMENT AND PROGRAMME OFFICE AND CLLR JOHN THOMSON, DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
- 8. The total amount of funding that has been received TOTAL FUNDING RECEIVED IS £750,000 BROKEN DOWN AS FOLLOWS: ROUND 3 FUNDING £350,000 ROUND 4 FUNDING £350,000 OVER 2 YEARS

If you are dissatisfied with the above response you have a right to request a review of your request for information. Details of the complaints and review procedure are appended to this letter.

Yours sincerely

Kyle McCormack

Information Governance Officer Email: FOI@wiltshire.gov.uk

Freedom of Information Complaints & Review Procedure

Any person who has requested information from Wiltshire Council, which has been dealt with under the Freedom of Information Act is entitled to complain and request an internal review of their request for information if they are dissatisfied with the response they have received.

Requests for review of Freedom of Information requests must be made in writing (includes email) to:

Freedom of Information Lead County Hall Bythesea Road Trowbridge Wiltshire BA14 8JN

Email FOI@wiltshire.gov.uk

Please include the reference number, date of your request and details of why the review is being requested. Requests for review should be brought to the attention of the Freedom of Information Lead within 40 calendar days of the response to the original request.

Any request for review will be acknowledged in writing confirming the reasons for the review. The Freedom of Information Lead will allocate the review to someone who is independent of the original decision. The person conducting the review will set a target date for a response with the intention to complete the review within 20 working days. In more complex cases the review may take up to 40 working days.

The reviewer will conduct a full review of the handling of the request for information and of decisions taken, including decisions taken about where the public interest lies in respect of exempt information where applicable. The review enables a re-evaluation of the case, taking into account any matters raised by the requestor.

On completion of the review the reviewer will reply to the requestor with the result of the review. If the requestor is still dissatisfied following the review they should contact the Information Commissioner to appeal the decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted using the following details:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113 (local rate)

01625 545 745 (national rate)

Email: casework@ico.org.uk